

Record of Delegated Decision by Officer

Decision Title:

Community Hubs Investment Fund

Is this decision Key or Non-key?

Non-key

If the decision is Key, has the decision been published on the Forward Plan?

Is this decision subject to Call-in?

No

Decision:

- 1. Agree an indicative overall Investment Fund of £1.53 million to establish a Community Hubs Investment Fund.
- 2. Endorse the development of a full business case created through bottom-up identification of relevant projects by Local Authorities within a NTCA assurance framework; with funding subsequently devolved to Local Authorities on this basis.
- 3. Authorise the Interim Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the Investment Panel and the Mayor (as Portfolio holder for this workstream), to consider and approve the final business case which has been subject to a full appraisal and will set out clear assessment criteria and approach to delivery.



Record of Delegated Decision by Officer

Delegation:

Minute number 83 of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 July 2020.

COMMUNITY HUBS INVESTMENT FUND

RESOLVED - That the Cabinet:

i. Agreed an indicative overall Investment Fund of £1.53 million to establish a Community Hubs Investment Fund;

ii. Endorsed the development of a full business case – created through bottom up identification of relevant projects by Local Authorities within a NTCA assurance framework; with funding subsequently devolved to Local Authorities on this basis; and

iii. Authorised the Interim Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the Investment Panel and the Mayor (as Portfolio holder for this workstream), to consider and approve the final business case which would be subject to a full appraisal and would set out clear assessment criteria and approach to delivery.

Consultation:

Portfolio Holder:	Yes
Monitoring Officer:	Yes
Chief Finance Officer:	Yes

Name and Title of the Decision-Maker:

Henry Kippin, Head of Paid Service, North of Tyne Combined Authority

Contact Officer:

Rhiannon Bearne Inclusive Economy Adviser <u>rhiannon.bearne@northoftyne-ca.gov.uk</u> 07971 756207

Delegated Decision made and published: 18 June 2021